

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 24, 2017

Nos. 17-5024 (lead), 17-5028 (consolidated)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANTHEM, INC. and CIGNA CORP.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-1493 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND PLAINTIFF STATES
PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

BRENT C. SNYDER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT I. FITZGERALD
DANIEL E. HAAR
JOHN R. READ
PETER J. SCHWINGLER
ADAM T. SEVERT
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
SCOTT A. WESTRICH
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2460
scott.westrich@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

[additional parties and counsel listed on inside cover]

PAULA LAUREN GIBSON
California Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
ANTITRUST & COMPETITION SECTION
300 S. Spring Street, Suite 1720
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 897-0014

RACHEL O. DAVIS
Connecticut Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
ANTITRUST DEPARTMENT
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141
(860) 808-5040

*Counsel on behalf of Plaintiff States California, Connecticut,
Colorado, District of Columbia, Georgia, Iowa, Maine, Maryland,
New Hampshire, New York, Tennessee, and Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background	4
B. Competition For National Accounts	9
C. Competition For Large Group Customers In Local Markets ...	17
D. Competition For The Purchase Of Healthcare Services	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE CLAIMED MEDICAL COST SAVINGS WERE NOT COGNIZABLE EFFICIENCIES.....	25
A. The Court’s Ruling Was Grounded In Detailed Factual Findings, Not A Misunderstanding Of Section 7	26
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding The Medical Cost Savings Neither Verifiable Nor Merger- Specific	30
1. The court properly found that a “Cigna product at the Anthem price” is a “dubious proposition”	31
a. Practical impediments make a “Cigna product at the Anthem price” unlikely.....	32
b. Israel’s abstract accounting exercise does not overcome these practical impediments	37
2. The medical cost savings are not verifiable.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
a. The claimed savings for current Cigna customers are speculative and unlikely to be achieved	41
b. The claimed savings for current Anthem customers are speculative and unlikely to be achieved	43
c. Anthem’s lack of a plan supports the court’s finding that cost savings are unverifiable	45
d. Israel’s methodology was seriously flawed	48
e. The district court did not place an undue burden on Anthem	49
3. The claimed medical cost savings are not merger-specific	51
a. Anthem’s plan to rebrand does not lead to a merger-specific reduction in medical costs	52
b. Improving Anthem’s product does not depend on the merger	53
c. The government’s claim that the merger would harm providers does not help Anthem	56
C. The Claimed Savings Are Not Efficiencies	58
II. THE MERGER IS ALSO LIKELY TO SUBSTANTIALLY LESSEN COMPETITION IN RICHMOND, VIRGINIA	63
A. Ample Evidence Supports The District Court’s Finding	64
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Crediting Professor Dranove’s Net Harm Calculations	65
C. The District Court Rightly Found That Other Competitors Would Not Overcome The Merger’s Anticompetitive Effects ...	68
III. EVEN IF THIS COURT AGREES WITH ANTHEM’S ARGUMENTS, THE PROPER REMEDY IS REMAND	70
CONCLUSION	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)**CASES:**

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	20
<i>Anderson v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	67
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	29
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	26, 50
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 19, 20, 27, 30, 31, 46, 49, 51, 54
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	30, 46, 49, 56, 61
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967)	61
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	11
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	27, 40, 49, 61
<i>Hospital Corporation of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	27, 29
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984)	62
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	26
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	26
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	28
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd., 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 28, 30, 56

United States v. Aetna Inc.,
Civ. No. 16-1494, 2017 WL 325189 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017) 50

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 8, 27, 29, 50, 69

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 40, 52

United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.,
384 U.S. 546 (1966) 8

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 19

United States v. Project on Government Oversight,
454 F.3d 306 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37

United States v. TDC Management Corporation, Inc.,
827 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 70

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007) 29

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 66

STATUTE:

15 U.S.C. § 18 3, 7, 26

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 20

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a) 67

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

4A PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW
(4th ed. 2016) 61

60 Minutes with Douglas H. Ginsburg, Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division, 55 ANTITRUST L.J. 255 (1986) 60

Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010) 9, 10, 11, 15, 57
